aggregate level for domestic banks using end-
2010 balance sheet and income data, but can

easily be implemented at the individual bank
level too.

8.   The results suggest that domestic
banks can cope with quite a substantial
degree of stress, thanks to a robust starting
position end-2010 (see first text figure
below). Only in extreme scenarios—with
income falling by more than 40 percent and/or
impairment losses more than doubling—would
the banking sector experience substantial
losses. However, even in these extreme cases,
most of the adverse shocks would be buffered
by strong levels of capital: in the most extreme
simulation, the aggregate core capital ratio
would still be around 14 percent, down from
15.3 at end-2010 (not shown). Nevertheless, it
may be prudent for domestic banks to
maintain a conservative dividend policy. To
illustrate, if Maltese banks were to double their
profit retention rate from 35 to 70 percent,
core capital could be boosted by up to
70 basis points, and more strongly so as their
performance improves (see second text figure
below).

Sources: Central Bank of Malta; and IMF staff computations.

0%
60%

120%
180%

240%
300%

-1.0

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

0% -10% -20% -30% -40% -50%

Re
tu

rn
 o

n
as

se
ts

Reduction in operating income

Maltese (domestic) bank profits are quite resilient to operating
income and asset impairment shocks.

1.0-1.5
0.5-1.0
0.0-0.5
-0.5-0.0
-1.0--0.5

Increase in
impairments

0%
60%

120%
180%

240%
300%

0

20

40

60

80

0%

-1
0%

-2
0%

-3
0%

-4
0%

-5
0%

In
cr

ea
se

 in
 co

re
 ca

pi
ta

l r
at

io

(b
ps

)

Reduction in operating income

Core capital ratio strenghtens substantially if dividend payouts were
to be restricted, and more strongly when banks perform well.

60-80

40-60

20-40

0-20

Increase in
impairments

MALTA 2012 ARTICLE IV REPORT

INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND 49

D. Conclusions

9.   The analysis indicated that the
Maltese banking sector’s profitability is
sound in the short to medium term. The